



24 August 2018

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – 1017/18

Dear Sir/Madam

Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is provided below.

Request/ Response:

1. What highway asset management software(s) are you using?

Answer: Rutland County Council is using Pitney Bowes Confirm & Yotta's Horizons.

2. How much does it cost per year and what is the total cost of the contract?

Answer: In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 this email message acts as a Refusal Notice.

Under Section 43 of the Act - commercial interests: that disclosure of the information may prejudice the commercial interests of another person as the information could provide the recipient with an unfair advantage. This is because the Council believes that disclosure of this information would prejudice the commercial interests of the provider, as it would harm the provider's ability to compete in the market. The public interest test has been applied and in all the circumstances of the case, the Council considers that the public interest in maintaining the exemption is greater than the public interest in disclosure.

3. How many user licenses have you procured?

Answer:

| | |
|----------|----|
| Confirm | 10 |
| Horizons | 3 |

4. How long was this contract award?

Answer:

| | |
|----------|---|
| Confirm | 2 year provided through Term Maintenance Contract |
| Horizons | 1 year |

5. What date is this contract due to renew?

Answer:

| | |
|----------|----------|
| Confirm | Oct 2020 |
| Horizons | Oct 2018 |

6. How long have you been using this system?

Answer:

| | |
|----------|------------------|
| Confirm | 0 years |
| Horizons | at least 6 years |

7. Has a review of the system been carried out? If yes, which suppliers were considered? What route was taken to procure this e.g. tender?

Answer: A review of the system has been carried out. Term Contract provider considered providers and offers most commercially viable option. Supplied under Term Maintenance contract.

8. What UKPMS software(s) are you using?

Answer: Rutland County Council is using Horizons/MARCHpms.

9. How much does it cost per year and what is the total cost of the contract?

Answer: Included with Horizons

10. How many user licenses have you procured?

Answer: Not Applicable

11. What date is this contract due to renew?

Answer: Not Applicable

12. How long have you been using this system?

Answer: Not Applicable

13. Has a review of the system been carried out? If yes, which suppliers were considered? What route was taken to procure this e.g. tender?

Answer: Not Applicable

14. What Street Works Noticing software(s) are you using?

Answer: Rutland County Council is using Confirm.

15. How much does it cost per year and what is the total cost of the contract?

Answer: See previous answers

16. How many user licenses have you procured?

Answer: See previous answers

17. What date is this contract due to renew?

Answer: See previous answers

18. How long have you been using this system?

Answer: See previous answers

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Data Protection Officer, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House, Water lane
Wilmslow, Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Tel: 01625 545700

Yours faithfully

FOI Administrator
Business Support Team
Rutland County Council